
For requests for further information
Contact:  Joel.Hammond-Gant
Tel:       01270 686468
E-Mail:    joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 8th October, 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual Meeting

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click in the link below:

Join live event

or dial in via telephone on 020 3321 5200 Conference ID 662 583 028# when prompted.

Please turn off your camera and microphone when entering the meeting and ensure they 
remain turned off throughout.
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2020.

Public Document Pack

mailto:joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MmMzZWFjN2QtNzdiNy00Y2RjLWI5ZjQtNjhhODliNTJlZDE3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2207c51c22-e44f-49d2-ae04-dc504d30e340%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the Agenda

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. Individual members of the public may 
speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for 
public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a number of speakers.

Members of the public wishing to make a statement should provide notice in writing at least 
three clear working days before the meeting takes place.

6. Covid-19 Update  (Pages 9 - 16)

To consider an update on the council’s response to Covid-19.

7. Head and Neck Cancer Pathways  (Pages 17 - 30)

To consider an update on head and neck cancer pathway services for residents of Cheshire 
East.

8. Overview of Adult Safeguarding in Cheshire East  (Pages 31 - 44)

To consider an update on adult safeguarding in Cheshire East.

9. Local Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2019/20  (Pages 45 - 58)

To consider the 2019/20 annual report of the Local Safeguarding Adults Board.

10. Cheshire East Winter Plan  (Pages 59 - 70)

To consider the schemes that were implemented through winter 2019/20, as well as the work 
and planning which has taken place for the upcoming winter 2020/21.

11. Cheshire East Covid-19 Local Outbreak Plan  (Pages 71 - 124)

To consider the work being undertaken by the council to develop and deliver a localised 
approach to the Covid-19 Test Trace Contain Enable (TTCE) in Cheshire East..

12. Forward Plan  (Pages 125 - 142)

To review the council’s Forward Plan of key decisions.



13. Work Programme  (Pages 143 - 154)

To review the current work programme.

Membership:  Councillors J Barber, S Brookfield, J Clowes, A Critchley, D Edwardes, 
B Evans, S Gardiner, A Moran (Vice-Chairman), D Murphy, J Parry, P Redstone, 
R Vernon, L Wardlaw (Chairman), J  Weatherill and N Wylie



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 10th September, 2020 at Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)

Councillors S Brookfield, J Clowes, A Critchley, D Edwardes, B Evans, 
S Gardiner, A Harewood, D Murphy, J Parry, P Redstone, R Vernon, 
L Smetham, J  Weatherill and N Wylie

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor M Houston, Deputy Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and 
Health
Councillor L Jeuda, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health; Deputy 
Leader of the Labour Group
Councillor J Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Louise Barry, Chief Executive (Cheshire East Healthwatch) *
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care Operations
Linda Couchman, Acting Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health
Madeleine Lowry, Associate Director of Operations (Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust) **
Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People
Kath Senior, Director of Nursing and Quality (East Cheshire NHS Trust) **
James Sumner, Chief Executive (Mid Cheshire NHS Hospitals Foundation 
Trust) ** 
Nichola Thompson, Director of Commissioning
Clare Watson, Chief Executive (Cheshire NHS Clinical Commissioning  
Group) **

*   Attended for Minute No. 24 only
**  Attended for Minute No. 25 only

19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Houston 
(substituted for by Councillor A Harewood) and L Wardlaw (substituted for 
by Councillow L Smetham).

Page 5 Agenda Item 2



20 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 July 2020 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

22 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

No declarations of a party whip were received.

23 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

24 HEALTHWATCH CHESHIRE EAST - 2019/20 ANNUAL REPORT AND 
COVID-19 UPDATE 

The committee agreed to move this item up the agenda to be considered 
as the first substantive item of business.

Consideration was given to both the Cheshire East Healthwatch Annual 
Report 2019/20, as well as an update on the work it had undertaken 
throughout the Covid-19 response and recovery periods.

The committee asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 whether any ‘enter and view [of health services]’ had been 
undertaken during lockdown;

 the impacts of the pandemic on people in care homes and their 
loved ones;

 the work undertaken by pharmacies during the pandemic response 
period; and 

 the reasons for the increased number of people that contacted the 
NHS Independent Complaints Advocacy Service (ICAS) in the 
2019/20 year.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

25 SUSTAINABILITY OF HEALTH SERVICES IN CHESHIRE EAST 

Before commencing their presentation, the officers in attendance from 
local health partners began by thanking the committee for its role and 
support in the redesigning of adult’s and older people’s mental health 

Page 6



services in Cheshire East. This piece of work had won the Health Service 
Journal national award.

The committee considered an update on the work that had been 
undertaken in response to Covid-19, as well as a presentation on the 
redesign of acute services. Questions and comments were made 
regarding;

 the rates of prostate cancer screening since the beginning of the 
pandemic;

 whether the data on Covid-19 cases would be analysed alongside 
the ‘tartan rug’ (Joint Strategic Needs Assessment), to see whether 
there was a higher rate of cases in areas of greater inequality;

 what the ‘Independent Sector’ was and what it’s role had been 
during the pandemic;

 the progress made in encouraging elective surgery patients to 
return to hospital settings and progress their cases;

 the 111 First pilot being run by Mid-Cheshire NHS Foundation 
Trust; and

 what the implications would be for health bodies if the ambitious 
targets set by central government were not met.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the update be noted.

2 That the next quarterly update of ‘Sustainability of Health Services 
in Cheshire East’ be added to the committee’s work programme for 
14 January 2021.

26 FORWARD PLAN 

The committee considered the council’s Forward Plan of key decisions.

RESOLVED – 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Chairmen’s Group be asked to discuss 
and determine which of the overview and scrutiny committees should take 
the lead on the Forward Plan item relating to the identification of a transit 
site for Gypsy, Roma and Traveller communities.

27 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee considered its work programme.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the Social Value Policy item be received via electronic 
circulation, rather than as a substantive item of business on the 
8 October meeting agenda.

Page 7



2 That the Overview and Scrutiny Chairmen’s Group be asked to 
discuss and determine which of the overview and scrutiny 
committees would be most suitable to take the lead on reviewing 
the performance of the council’s contract with Emerging Futures.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.31 pm.

Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)

Page 8



OFFICIAL

                                                                                        

Health and Adults Social Care and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee
Date of Meeting:  8th October 2020

Report Title: Adult Social Care COVID-19 Update

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Laura Jeuda - Adult Social Care and Health

Senior Officer: Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People

1. Report Summary

1.1.Cases of COVID-19 have begun to increase again in Cheshire East and 
more widely across the North West. This update summarises the current 
situation in relation to COVID-19 in care homes, care at home, and complex 
care in Cheshire East. It also summarises measures which 
[...]
Cheshire East Council has completed a piece of 
work checking whether the Whole Home Testing Programme timetable, 
received via Department of Health and Social Care, is reflective of what is 
happening on the ground.  Generally, it appears that the programme is 
working well, although time taken to receive results can vary.

 The antibody testing programme for Accommodation with Care staff has 
now gone live, and there has been a large uptake. The turnaround time is 
delayed slightly due to the unprecedented demand.

 Infection Prevention and Control (IPC) recovery visits have been 
undertaken by IPC nurses at 16 care homes which have experienced 
more serious outbreaks. These have been well received and will continue.

Page 10



OFFICIAL

 An ‘outbreaks preparedness toolkit’ has been circulated to all care homes. 
It contains information and advice on what steps care homes can take to 
reduce the risk of outbreaks of COVID-19 and seasonal infectious 
illnesses and minimise the impact if outbreaks do occur.

 Information has been collected from CEC care homes located close to the 
Greater Manchester (GM) border, particularly in relation to the number of 
staff who live in GM and what processes the care homes have in place 
because of this. One home close to the border, where 70% of the 
workforce come from the GM area, has had a reoccurrence of COVID-19 
positive cases, initially in staff. CEC have escalated this to the Regional 
Testing Group and have sent a list of CEC homes close to the border to 
the Group and requested priority testing for those homes if required.

 CEC have developed guidance on visitors to care homes, based on 
national and regional guidance, and this has been circulated to providers.

 Guidance on co-horting, zoning & isolation has been issued.

 Emotional support programme for care home staff implemented.

 The CLIPPER system has been introduced to help providers source PPE. 
CEC continue to support providers with PPE where necessary.

 Pr
[...]
ntroduced to help providers source PPE, 
and feedback on this from providers is more positive than when it was 
initially introduced. CEC continue to support providers with PPE where 
necessary.

 In collaboration with NHS Cheshire CCG, CEC have offered Infection 
Prevention and Control training to all domiciliary care providers over a 6-
week period. Training was delivered over Microsoft Teams by a nurse from 
NHS Cheshire CCG, and attendees demonstrated donning and doffing 
(taking on and off) of Personal Protective Equipment to check they were 
doing it correctly.  36 Cheshire East providers were trained in total, and 
those who attended gave positive feedback that the session was useful, 
and they learned something new. 

 CEC officers have a good relationship with Care at Home providers and 
are confident they would reach out if they were having any issues.

5.3.Complex Care

5.3.1. Actions taken to support providers

 Cohort COVID-19 testing for Supported Living settings, similar to the 
Whole Care Home Testing Programme, is being arranged by 
Department of Health & Social Care (DHSC). CEC have put together a 

Page 12



OFFICIAL

list of eligible Supported Living settings and will share this with DHSC 
this week. Once the data has been processed by DHSC, the 
Supported Living settings will be able to order their test kits for 
residents and staff. 

 The ‘outbreaks preparedness toolkit’ for care homes is currently being 
adapted for use by Complex Care settings. It will contain information 
and advice on what steps these settings can take to reduce the risk of 
outbreaks of COVID-19 and seasonal infectious illnesses and 
minimise the impact if outbreaks do occur.

 Providers are being supported with PPE, as described above for 
Accommodation with Care and Care at Home.

6. Implications of the Recommendations

6.1. Legal Implications

 Local Authorities have a duty under the Care Act 2014 to ensure we meet our 
statutory obligations. 

 The Council effectivel
[...]
as quickly as possible 

to brief the Committee on the challenges we are facing and solutions in place

outline the steps we need and intend to take to implement the service changes 

outline key dates of note and intended process

*Eastern Cheshire geography – Alderley Edge, Bollington, Congleton, Chelford

Purpose of the presentation?

to provide the committee  with an update on the current unsustainable situation with 

regards the delivery of the Head and Neck Cancer pathway services for Eastern Cheshire 

o outline the steps we have taken to develop plans to improve the quality and 

performance of the service for our residents as quickly as possible 

o brief the Committee on the challenges we are facing and solutions in place

utline the steps we need and intend to take to implement the service changes 

utline key dates of note and intended process

Chelford, Disley, Handforth, Holes Chapel, Knutsford, Macclesfield, Poynton, Wilmslow. 

P
age 18



Head and Neck Cancer Pathway

The Head and Neck Cancer pathway service is 

Trust (ECT) and Manchester Foundation Trust (MFT), under a Service Level Agreement between 

the two Trusts.  This sub-contracting arrangement has been in place since June 

existing SLA between providers specifies a 42 week 

weeks covered by Registrar's

Patients are initially seen at ECT by a weekly visiting oncology Patients are initially seen at ECT by a weekly visiting oncology 

consultant from MFT at Macclesfield Hospital. The Trusts 

appointments at Macclesfield where various diagnostics are completed and 

first visit. 

If a malignancy is detected the patient is referred onto MFT for surgery, 

Oncology or the ECT Palliative Care Team for best supportive care.  At the point of 

news to a patient there should be a Clinical Nurse Specialist 

patient and any family members but there is no CNS service at East Cheshire Trust.

service is delivered in partnership between East Cheshire 

Trust (MFT), under a Service Level Agreement between 

arrangement has been in place since June 2014. The 

between providers specifies a 42 week consultant led service with the remaining 

Patients are initially seen at ECT by a weekly visiting oncology Ear, Nose, Throat (ENT) Patients are initially seen at ECT by a weekly visiting oncology Ear, Nose, Throat (ENT) 

MFT at Macclesfield Hospital. The Trusts does not offer one-stop 

various diagnostics are completed and reported on the 

If a malignancy is detected the patient is referred onto MFT for surgery, The Christie for 

Oncology or the ECT Palliative Care Team for best supportive care.  At the point of breaking bad 

news to a patient there should be a Clinical Nurse Specialist (CNS) available to support the 

members but there is no CNS service at East Cheshire Trust.

P
age 19



Head and Neck Cancer Pathway

A review of performance on the 62 day waiting 

picture - 22% in Q2 and 10% in Q3 against a target of 

insufficient consultant cover and a 4 week average wait for some diagnostics (Fine Needle 

Aspiration (FNA)). The lack of on site pathology

be checked and reported on within the 24 hour target 

attend for a second FNA where samples have been insufficient  attend for a second FNA where samples have been insufficient  

both the CCG and the Trust (ECT) identify the performance on this service as a 

waiting time target for ECT shows a deteriorating 

% in Q2 and 10% in Q3 against a target of 85% in 2019/20. This is compounded by 

insufficient consultant cover and a 4 week average wait for some diagnostics (Fine Needle 

lack of on site pathology services also means that FNA samples cannot 

be checked and reported on within the 24 hour target with 39% of all patients having to re-

for a second FNA where samples have been insufficient  for a second FNA where samples have been insufficient  

both the CCG and the Trust (ECT) identify the performance on this service as a risk

P
age 20



2 week wait  First appointment @ MDGH

No further 

as
[...]
n raped or sexually assaulted. 

RASASC go on to provide aftercare support, including help through the criminal justice system, 

ongoing health and social support, and specialist counselling. RASASC have bases in Crewe and 

Macclesfield and will visit a place of the victim’s choice. Individuals do not always have to go 

through the Police to access the service.  

Adult Safeguarding Practitioners are also encouraged to access the training commissioned by 

Cheshire East’s Safeguarding Children Partnership around sexual violence, from RASASC.  This 

course covers the work of the SARC and RASASC and is appropriate for both adult and children’s 

safeguarding practitioners.  

In 2019/20 the Domestic Abuse Hub secured the involvement of Adult Social Care in the eMARAC 

process (an online system to look at Domestic Abuse risks as a multi-agency). This has developed 

co-ordinated work to safeguard adults at risk from Domestic Abuse. Following the themed 

board, CESAB and the Domestic Abuse Partnership have also collaborated on a critical report 

into complexity to provide evidence for changing how we respond to the most chaotic and 

disadvantaged service users. Work has also begun to support people and families experiencing 

dementia who are abused in a family or relationship context.   

CASE EXAMPLE - The Fire Service became worried after visiting the property of an elderly woman who lived 

with her son. She appeared malnourished, dirty and very agitated. They referred the case to Adult Social Care 

The Social Worker discovered that the woman had been repeatedly sexually assaulted by her son. The house 

was found to also be dirty, with barely any food and bills had gone unpaid. 

With the support of the Police, Social Worker and the Housing Provider, the lady decided move to sheltered 

accommodation where she can live independently but also with onsite support and assistance if needed.  

Page 50



 

OFFICIAL 
7 

Organisational Abuse -  

 

So, What N
[...]
 CCG partners through the BCF Governance 
Group has taken place and will continue to take place. 

9. Access to Information

9.1. Not applicable. 

10. Contact Information

10.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following officer:

Name: Alex Jones

Job Title: BCF programme manager

Email: Alex.t.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 70

mailto:Alex.t.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk


OFFICIAL

                                                                                        
Health and Adults Social Care and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 8th October 2020

Report Title: Cheshire East Covid-19 Local Outbreak Plan

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Jill Rhodes, Public Health and Corporate Services

Senior Officer: Executive Director of People, Director of Childrens Services & 
Director

1. Report Summary

1.1. A programme of work is currently being undertaken by the Council to 
develop and deliver a localised approach to Covid-19 Test Trace Contain 
Enable (TTCE) in Cheshire East.  The local role within the national and 
regional Test and Trace system aims to support local vulnerable people and 
complex places.  

1.2. All Local Authorities were required by the Department for Health and Social 
Care (DHSC) to produce a Covid-19 Local Outbreak Plan to provide local 
guidance and information about how the TTCE will be delivered locally.

1.3. The primary objectives of the TTCE programme identified by the DHSC as 
part of ‘Local Outbreak Control Plans’ will be to control the COVID-19 rate 
of reproduction (R), reduce the spread of infection and save lives, and in 
doing so help to return life to as normal as possible, for as many people as 
possible, in a way that is safe, protects our health and care systems and 
releases our economy.  

2. Recommendations

2.1. The review and scrutiny of the Council’s Covid-19 Local Outbreak Plan and 
the Cheshire East TTCE programme. 

Page 71 Agenda Item 11



OFFICIAL

3. Reasons
[...]
e 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 20/21-13 
Public Space 
Protection Order 
Consultation

To approve the 
extension of Public 
Space Protection 
Orders for a further 
3-year period relating 
to Dog Fouling and 
Dog Control and 
Gating Orders 
following consultation 
with Cheshire East 
residents. 

Cabinet 6 Oct 2020 Jill Broomhall, 
Director of Adult 
Social Care

N/A

CE 19/20-42 
Congleton 
Leisure Centre 
Redevelopment 
Project

To seek authority to enter 
into the construction 
contract with Rock 
Merchanting (T/A Pulse 
Fitness) for the 
redevelopment of 
Congleton Leisure Centre.

Portfolio Holder for 
Communities

October 2020 Paul Bayley Fully exempt 
- para 3

P
age 134



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 19/20-53 - 
Crewe 
Regeneration 
and Investment 
Programme

1. Towns Fund / Town 
Investment Plan / Crewe 
Town Board
To authorise officers in 
consultation with relevant 
Portfolio Holders to 
facilitate arrangements 
for the Council to act as 
Accountable Body for the 
Crewe Town Board; to 
delegate authority on 
economic development 
and regeneration matters 
to the Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and 
Regeneration; and to 
authorise the 
development and 
submission of a Crewe 
Town Investment Plan.

2. Future High Streets Fund
To authorise officers in 
consultation with relevant 
Portfolio Holders to 
accept a government 
grant to support the 
regeneration of Crewe 
town centre, with 
associated financial 
approvals.

3. Crewe HS2 Hub
To consider an update on 
the HS2 programme 
including the Covid 
Impact Assessment for 
the Crewe hub station 
scheme and business 
case; and to approve the 
further development of 
the revised (po
[...]
te 
Services and 
Public Health

Chairman Performance 
monitoring

Strategy 
development

People live 
well and for 
longer

08.10.20

Overview of Adult 
Safeguarding in 
Cheshire East

To consider an update from Local 
Safeguarding Adults Board and 
Cheshire Police on the breadth and 
performance of adult safeguarding 
work in Cheshire East.

Local 
Safeguarding 
Adults Board / 
Cheshire Police

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Councillor 
Denis 
Murphy / 
Committee

Performance 
monitoring

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

People live 
well and for 
longer

08.10.20

P
age 148



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 16.09.20

OFFICIAL
3

Local Safeguarding 
Adults Board – 
Annual Report 
2019/20

To receive the annual report of the 
Local Safeguarding Adults Board.

Independent 
Chair, LSAB

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Performance 
monitoring

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

People live 
well and for 
longer

08.10.20

Head and Neck 
Cancer Pathways

To consider a report on the changing 
pathways for head and neck cancer 
patients in Cheshire East.

Cheshire NHS 
Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Monitoring 
changes to local 
health service 
delivery

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

People live 
well and for 
longer

08.10.20

East Cheshire NHS 
Trust Quality 
Accounts 2019-20

To consider the Quality Account for 
East Cheshire NHS Trust from 2019-20

NHS East 
Cheshire Trust

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

05.11.20

Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Quality Accounts 
2019-20

To consider the Quality Account for 
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust from 2019-20

Cheshire and 
Wirral 
Partnership NHS 
Foundation 
Trust

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Performance 
monitor
[...]
s meeting
	6 Covid-19 Update
	7 Head and Neck Cancer Pathways
	8 Overview of Adult Safeguarding in Cheshire East
	9 Local Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2019/20
	10 Cheshire East Winter Plan
	11 Cheshire East Covid-19 Local Outbreak Plan
	Appendix 1 CEC Local Outbreak Plan
	Structure Bookmarks

	Appendix 2 OSC TTCE
	Appendix 3 Equality Impact Assessment

	12 Forward Plan
	13 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Health and Adult Social Care and Communities OSC






Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 8th October, 2020 at Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Brookfield, J Clowes, A Critchley, D Edwardes, B Evans, 
S Gardiner, D Murphy, L Braithwaite, P Redstone, J  Weatherill and N Wylie

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor M Houston, Deputy Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and 
Health
Councillor L Jeuda, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health; Deputy 
Leader of the Labour Group
Councillor J Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Geoffrey Appleton, Independent Chair (Cheshire East Local Adult's 
Safeguarding Board)***
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care Operations
Shelley Brough, Head of Integrated Commissioning****
Linda Couchman, Acting Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health
Simon Goff, Chief Operating Officer (East Cheshire NHS Trust)*
Katie Jones, Business Manager (Cheshire East Local Safeguarding Adults 
Board)***
Madeleine Lowry, Associate Director of Operations (Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust)
Sandra Murphy, Head of Safeguarding***
Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People
Nichola Thompson, Director of Commissioning
Dr Matt Tyrer, Interim Director of Public Health
Jacki Wilkes, Associate Director New Models of Care (NHS Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group)*
Chris Williamson, Detective Chief Inspector (Cheshire Police)**

*     Attended for Minute No. 33 only
**    Attended for Minute No. 35 only
***   Attended for Minute No. 36 only
**** Attended for Minute No. 38 only



28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Evans and J 
Parry (substituted for by Councillor L Braithwaite).

29 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 September 2020, be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

31 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of a party whip.

32 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

33 HEAD AND NECK CANCER PATHWAYS 

The committee resolved to move this item to the first of the substantive 
agenda items.

The committee gave consideration to an update from NHS Cheshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group and East Cheshire NHS Trust on the 
present unsustainability of the clinical pathway for head and neck cancer 
patients in eastern Cheshire, and the proposed solution that would offer 
patients a “one-stop” appointment where various diagnostics are 
completed and reported upon their first appointment.

Questions were put in relation to the travel and transportation implications 
for patients; whether they would be required to travel further for these 
‘one-stop’ appointments, and when patients could access transport 
support options.

RESOLVED – 

The committee supported the proposed changes to the head and neck 
cancer pathway.

34 COVID-19 UPDATE 

Consideration was given to an update on the council’s response to Covid-
19 relating to adult social care services. The committee was informed that 



there had been increased infection rates across the borough and that the 
council was continuing to work hard to ensure that services and residents 
will be effectively supported to manage during the colder, winter months.

It was also reported that the government had very recently announced that 
additional funding would be made available to the whole care market, to 
ensure preparedness for winter. The council would need to prepare and 
submit an Adult Social Care Winter Plan to provide assurance that it has 
appropriate plans in place to apportion this funding to.

Questions and comments were put in relation to;

 whether the council had ensured that all providers had access to 
the Clipper system to request and receive PPE;

 the number of care homes in the borough that had experienced a 
Covid-19 outbreak (defined as two or more cases);

 exactly what amount of money the council would receive from the 
government’s additional winter funding;

 whether the financial stability and viability of Cheshire East’s care 
homes was under threat due to the impacts of Covid-19; and

 if the vacancies in care homes had led to an increased pressure on 
the council’s domiciliary care services.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the update be noted.

2 That the council’s proposed Adult Social Care Winter Plan 2020/21 
be presented to committee at its next meeting on 5 November 
2020.

35 OVERVIEW OF ADULT SAFEGUARDING IN CHESHIRE EAST 

The committee received an update on the overall performance of adult 
safeguarding in Cheshire East. Members asked questions and put 
comments in relation to;

 concern (and seeking further clarification) to figures that showed 
that in approximately 55% of cases, no suspects were found;

 whether the combined cases in Crewe and Macclesfield, accounting 
for approximately 37% of cases in the borough, was high or 
proportionate compared to cities and towns in other local 
authorities;

 concern regarding relatively high proportion (21%) of victims that 
withdrew their support to a case investigation, and whether this 
presented a challenge to domestic abuse investigations; and

 whether increased enforcement work would support residents to be 
and feel safer in their homes.



RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

36 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 

Consideration was given to the 2019/20 Annual Report of the Local 
Safeguarding Adults Board, which provided a retrospective review of 
performance and achievements from the previous municipal year.

Members requested confirmation that any new cohorts of elected 
members would be provided training on adult safeguarding, to ensure they 
had the most up-to-date information and advice on how best to support 
their residents.

RESOLVED – 

That the report be noted.

37 CHESHIRE EAST WINTER PLAN 

The committee considered a report that reviewed the successes and 
learning points from the previous winter (2019/20), and presented the 
planned work to be carried out during the upcoming winter (2020/21).

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 whether there were adequate supplies of flu vaccinations to ensure 
all that needed one would receive one;

 how flu inoculations would be prioritised between different age 
groups; and

 the lack of detail in the report regarding the rural implications of the 
proposed winter services.

RESOLVED –

That the report be received and noted.

38 CHESHIRE EAST COVID-19 LOCAL OUTBREAK PLAN 

Consideration was given to the proposed Cheshire East Covid-19 
Outbreak Prevention, Management and Support Plan, and the programme 
of work that had been undertaken by the council to develop and deliver a 
localised approach to Covid-19 Test Trace Contain Enable in Cheshire 
East.

The committee asked questions and put comments in relation to; 



 what the exact, up-to-date Covid-19 infection rate was in the 
borough, which as at 8 October 2020, was 136.4 cases per 100,000 
residents;

 how the infection rate compared to neighbouring authorities and 
other North West regions; and 

 what the criteria for an official outbreak of Covid-19 was, and this 
would be reviewed following the return of schools and further 
education establishments.

RESOLVED – 

That the Cheshire East Covid-19 Outbreak Prevention, Management and 
Support Plan be endorsed.

39 FORWARD PLAN 

The committee reviewed the council’s Forward Plan of key decisions.

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

40 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee reviewed its current work programme, and agreed to 
amend it in order to prioritise certain pieces of work and allow it to receive 
and scrutinise new items relating to Covid-19.

RESOLVED – 

That the work programme be agreed, subject to the following changes 
being made;

 the Social Value Policy paper, due to be presented to Cabinet on 10 
November 2020, be circulated to the committee electronically once 
available;

 the item on the performance of the Emerging Futures contract, 
requested by Councillor S Brookfield, be added to the committee’s 
meeting agenda for 14 January 2021; and

 the recently reported paper regarding the council’s proposed Winter 
Plan 2020/21 for its Adult Social Care services, be brought forward 
to committee on 5 November 2020.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.24 pm

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)




